Designation: D3144 − 00 (Reapproved 2013)´1 D3144 − 21
Standard Specification for
Crosslinked Poly(Vinylidene Fluoride) Heat-Shrinkable
Tubing for Electrical Insulation1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D3144; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
ε

3.1.1 For definitions pertaining to electrical insulation, refer to Terminology D1711.
3.1.2 For definitions pertaining to fire standards, refer to Terminology E176.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 When tubings are ordered to this specification, it is up to the purchaser to define the size and color of the required tubing.
5. Materials and Manufacture
5.1 The compound used in the manufacture of heat-shrinkable tubing shall be modified poly(vinylidene fluoride), and the finished
compound shall be free of all foreign matter other than intended formulation additives as appropriate.
5.2 The tubing shall be extruded, crosslinked, and then expanded to the required dimensions.
6. Chemical Property Requirements
6.1 The material shall conform to the chemical property requirements specified in Table 1.
4 Available from Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402.U. S. Government Accountability Office (GAO), 441 G St., NW,
Washington, DC 20548, http://www.gao.gov.
5 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St., 4th Floor, New York, NY 10036.10036, http://www.ansi.org.
TABLE 1 Chemical Property Requirements
Property Requirement
Fluid resistance, 24 h at 23 ± 3 °C [73 ± 6 °F]
Fluid resistance, 24 h at 23 ± 3 °C (73 ± 6 °F)
JP-4 fuel, MIL-T-5624
Lubricating oil, MIL-L-7808
Lubricating oil, MIL-L-23699
Hydraulic fluid, MIL-H-5606
5% NaCl, SS-S-550
Aviation gasoline, Grade 100, min octane 130,
Specification D910
Deicing fluid, MIL-A-8243
Followed by tests for:
Dielectric strength, min, V/mil [kV/mm] 500 [19.7]
Dielectric strength, min, V/mil (kV/mm) 500 (19.7)
Tensile strength, min, psi [MPa] at